In addition to the standard scenario, further historical and hypothetical scenari-
os are calculated, which are reviewed and adjusted annually for their appropri-
ateness. The results are communicated and recognised in the monthly market
price risk report and the quarterly overall bank risk report.

The interest rate risk arises from interest rate-sensitive transactions in the bank-
ing book and at overall bank level from maturity transformation.

The banking book comprises all fixed and variable-interest balance sheet and
interest-sensitive off-balance sheet items. Items with an indefinite fixed-interest
period are recognised in accordance with the Bank’s internal maturity criteria
with regard to the fixed-interest period and the capital commitment period.

For the determination of interest rate risk within the meaning of the BaFin Circu-
lar 06/2019 (BA) of 6 September 2019, a parallel shift in the yield curve of „200
basis points“ upwards or downwards is applied. In accordance with the circular,

36

the change in the present value of the interest rate book is compared in relation
to regulatory capital. The ratios have developed as follows:

IN PERCENT 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

+200 basis points -0.50 -1.33

-200 basis points -0.03 +0.55

The following interest rate scenarios were used to calculate the early warning
indicator in accordance with BaFin Circular 06.2019 (BA):

31.12.2023 IN RATIO TO

OWN FUNDS

31.12.2022 IN RATIO TO

OWN FUNDS

IN TEUR IN % IN TEUR IN %

Parallel shift
upwards

-707 -0.49% -1,928 -1.33%

Parallel shift
downwards

-45 -0.03% 788 0.55%

Distribution 528 0.37% 776 0.54%

Flattening -1,389 -0.97% -2,467 -1.71%

Short-term shock
upwards

-1,564 -1.09% -2,912 -2.01%

Short-term shock
downwards

795 0.56% 1,497 1.04%

3.2.5.3 Operational risks

Operational risk is the risk of loss from the inadequacy or failure of internal pro-
cesses and systems, people or external events. This definition includes legal
risks, but does not include strategic risks or reputational risks. Asset risks and
losses are only allocated to operational risks by the Bank if the damage that has
occurred is clearly and exclusively attributable to the failure of internal process-
es, people or systems.

Coordinated instruments are used to identify and assess operational risks. The

relevant loss data required to create a data history is collected in a loss data-